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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January 21, 2005

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Fourth Quarter 2004
Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring and System Progress Report — Fourth Quarter 2004. Presented in the report are the
fourth quarter 2004 activities and results, and the anticipated first quarter 2005 activities. Attached are
two additional copies for submittal to Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care Service
Agency (ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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S‘ﬁ"ﬁamo Nagulapaty
Project Engineer

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth Quarter 2004
(2 copies)
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CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2004

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

January 21, 2005

INTRODUCTION

e On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Fourth Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced
site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and

remediation activities, and the anticipated first quarter 2005 activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On December 22, 2004, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not
detected in any of the wells and groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-4, and MW-5. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented as Appendix B. The
groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix E forthe

GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg)} by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. Select groundwater samples were also
analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260. All analyses were performed by McCampbell Analytical,
Inc. of Pacheco, California. The laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix C. Hydrocarbon
concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the

GeoTracker database. See Appendix E for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s

December 22, 2004 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the north-northeast
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at a gradient of 0.004 feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous quarters, including the
groundwater mounding around well MW-1, which is induced by soil vapor extraction (SVE)
operations. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is presented in Figure 1 and Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all four
sampled wells this quarter. TPHg concentrations ranged from 250 micrograms per liter (1g/L) to
29,000 pg/L with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4. Benzene concentrations ranged
from 3.5 pug/T. to 10,000 pg/1., with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4, MTBE was not
e detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the wells. Concentrations in all wells continue to
exhibit a stable or decreasing trend in TPHg and BTEX concentrations over the past year. Please refer
to Figure 1 and Table 1 for dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations, and Appendix A for benzene
concentration and depth to water versus time trend graphs for wells MW-1 through MW-6. Please
note that the unshaded symbols on the graphs represent results below laboratory detection limits.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The soil vapor extraction/air sparge (SVE/AS) remediation system consists of a
positive-displacement blower belt-driven by a 10-horsepower electric motor, an oil-less AS blower
directly driven by a 5-horsepower electric motor, control panel, and an auto dialer connected to a
phone line to provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial remediation wells
(VES-1/AS-1, VES-2/AS-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) and one former monitoring well (MW-1} are
individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system enclosure. In June 2004 the
remediation system was modified and the catalytic oxidizer treatment system was replaced with two
2,000-pound vapor-phase carbon vessels arranged in series. See Figure 2 for the location of

remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE/AS System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the fourth quarter, Cambria
performed system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE/AS system approximately three
times per month. Individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements wete
collected from all SVE wells and from the system influent sample location (see Tables 2 and 3).
During site visits, system operation parameters were recorded in specialized field forms for future

system optimization and agency inspection.
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System influent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on October 11,
November 4, and December 6, 2004. Table 2 summarizes SVE system operations and analytical

results. The analytical laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as Appendix D.

SVE System Performance: The SVE system was operated throughout the fourth quarter. The system
was shutdown manually on November 1, 2004 for carbon changeout activities and shutdown
automatically on November 3, 2004 due to a malfunctioning air pressure switch. To maximize
extraction flowrates, all extraction wells remained open for the duration of the quarter. System
monitoring events were performed throughout the quarter to record hydrocarbon concentrations in

individual wells for system optimization.

From October 11, 2004 to January 10, 2005, the SVE system operated for a total of 2,070 hours, a
run-time of approximately 95 percent. Influent hydrocarbon vapor concentrations ranged from 220 to
890 parts per million by volume (ppmv) and vapor flow rates ranged from 4.9 to 9.8 standard cubic
feet per minute (see Table 2). Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 0.35 to 2.8
pounds per day. The fluctuation in hydrocarbon removal rates is primarily due to equipment
adjustments related to performance optimization activities. As of January 10, 2005, approximately
9,897 pounds of hydrocarbons have been extracted and destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities
(see graph below and Table 2).

AS System Performance: Active air sparge operation was initiated on December 30, 2004. Ambient
air is injected into air sparge wells (AS-1 throngh AS-4) at flowrates of 2 standard cubic feet per

-
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minute and at pressures ranging from 2 to 11 pounds per square inch. SVE flowrates and hydrocarbon

concentrations will be monitored to evaluate effectiveness of air sparge activities.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge all monitoring wells; check wells for SPH; and collect groundwater samples from
e wells not containing SPH. As per the sampling schedule, all wells (MW-1 through MW-6) will be
sampled during the first quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified
EPA Method 8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE is detected above
laboratory detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be
performed. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s GeoTracker
database. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater

Monitoring and System Progress Report - First Quarter 2005.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance visits of the SVE/AS system
approximately two to three times per month during the first quarter of 2005. Optimization activities
will include system vacuum adjustments to maximize subsurface air flow and extraction flow rates.
During site visits, system parameters will be recorded in specialized field forms and will incorporate
BAAQMIDY's required monitoring data. The BAAQMD does not require vapor sampling under the
permit conditions governing activated vapor-phase carbon treatment, however, a system influent vapor
sample will be collected on a monthly basis to calculate cumulative hydrocarbon mass removal.
Passive in-well air sparging will continue in well MW-1 and will be continually monitored and
optimized during system O&M events. Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation
system and include the results with the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - First
Quarter 2005.
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APPENDICES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparge System Site Plan

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A — Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
Appendix B — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix C — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling

Appendix D - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation

Appendix E - GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, (Jakland, California
Depth ta SPH Groundwarer
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHz Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Naotes
TOC {feer) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/Ly -2
MW-1 8/1/1994 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2400 13,000 - -
34.95 LE2111994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - -
3/13/1995 13.66 - 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
6/27/1995 13.20 -~ 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
TH1995 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1.600 7,700 -- -
9/28/1995 18.20 - 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 -- -
1272041995 19.96 - 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 -- -
3126/1996 19.27 - 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200% d
6/20/1996 18.64 - 16.31 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200% --
912611996 19.35 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/1996 19.58 - 15.37 -- - - - - -- -
1221994 19.6% - 137 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3131/1997 18.30 - 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
L7/1997 19.26 - 15.6% 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,0060 ND* -
9/9/1997 19.70 - 15.25 99,000 22,600 27,000 1,600 13.000 20 -
12/18/1997 19.25 - 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*#% -
301271998 17.52 - 1743 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 13,000 ND##+ -
672271998 18.63 - 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
Y1898 18.650 - 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/1998 19.1% - 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,600 8200 - -
3/29/1999 18.52 - 1543 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,344 12,200 - -
672371999 18.60 - 16.35 £0,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -~
972471999 19.05 - 15.90 117,000 15,160 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -
1272371999 19.95 - 15.00 186,000 25,900 33,000 1,990 12,400 - --
3212000 18.43 - 1647 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a
732000 18.95 - 16.04 204,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* a
97772000 19.45 Sheen 15.50 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.90 - 1505 220,000 42,000 57.000 2,700 17.000 <200 a
3672001 18.20 .- 16.75 180,000 27,000 35,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20) al
6872001 20.14 - 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8272000 21.1% - 13.76 130,000 24,000 33.000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
1042572001 1.4 - 13.21 160,000 prdi )] 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
34142002 21.39 0.41 13.84° - - - - - - -
6/10/2002 22.30 - 12.65 210000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000* a
34.96 97312002 21.40 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 29,000 176,000 2,500,000 a
127222002 2050 - 14.46 §9,000 2,600 9,300 530 28,000 <1,700 am
17232003 18.57 - 1639 130,000 500 1,600 <I0Q 41.000 <50rr* ab,l
6/12/2003 19.10 0.07 15.91% - - - - - - -
72372003 19.42 0.07 15.59" - - - - - - -
35.37% 127222003 17.09 001 18.29" - - - - - - -
3/10/2004 13.82 - 21.55 22,000 190 250 <10 5,100 <100 ac
6/16/2004 14.75 - 20.62 2,700 23 160 13 520 <25 4
L2004 18.02 - 17.35 27,000 580 2.000 36 6,800 Ralil b am
122272004 11.25 - 24.12 250 A5 15 <B.5 47 <) §¥* a,m
H:ABorsuk - OaklandWIM\2004\Borsuk 4Q0MGW Cencentrations Page ] of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Aliright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Depth 1o SFH Groundwater
Well ID Dare Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Tolucne Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) (feer) (feet) «< (ug) >

MW-2 8/1/1994 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
3548 122141994 1991 - 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
313/1995 19.15 - 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 74000 36,000 - -

6/27/1995 iB.M4 - 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -

UH1995 18.80 - 1638 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 -- -

9/28/1993 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 = -

1272041995 20.24 - 1494 23,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -

3/26/1996 19.69 - 1549 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200% d

62041996 1920 - 15.98 94,000 15,000 23.000 2400 12,000 <20 -

9r26/1996 19.80 - 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -

10728/1996 20.18 - 15.00 - - - - - - -

121241996 2017 - 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,600 1,700 8,100 220+ -

3311997 19.67 - 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 NI* -

6/27/1997 19.68 - 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1300 6,000 ND* -

9/9/1997 2020 - 1498 81,000 16,000 13,000 1,800 8,600 ND#*& -

121811997 19.80 - 1538 LEO (Y 18,000 26,000 1200 9,500 ND*+* -

31241998 18.07 - 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 1200 9,400 ND*** -

6/22/1998 1329 - 16.39 33,000 2,300 9.500 1,500 6,600 - -

9/18/1998 19.00 - 16,09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1400 5,900 - -

12/23/1998 19.67 - 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2200 8,300 - -

3129/1999 (897 - 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -

6/23/1999 18.25 - 16.53 41,000 10,001} 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -~

912471999 19.60 - 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,450 1,090 4,560 - -

12/23/1999 2011 - 14.97 61,500 6,710 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -

32172000 13.93 - 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a

74372000 19.38 - 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <2{Hr* a

97112000 19.83 - 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,600 2,24 9,700 <100%** al

127542000 203 - 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <20 a

3672001 19.57 - 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a

&6/812001 20.59 - 14.59 71,0 9,400 9,200 L3 5,800 <200 a

J20M 2179 - 13.3% 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 <950 a

10/25/2001 2205 - 13.13 110,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 3,700 <350 a

3/172002 21.80 - 1338 3,100 370 130 62 kxl <5.0% a

6/1012002 2283 - 12.33 7,800 2,000 1,100 76 570 <100+ a

3521 9372002 2203 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,900 320 1,400 <500 a
12/2202002 2270 - 12,51 630 48 56 19 82 <50 a

142312003 2049 - 1472 1,100 27 32 19 150 <25 a

61212003 21.03 - 14.18 10,000 2,100 1,600 150 660 <250 a

FR2312003 21.40 - 13.81 28,000 4,300 4,800 380 1,700 <500 a

12/22/2003 1933 - 15.88 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <54 -

3/10/2004 19.33 - 15.88 3,100 460 200 38 240 <50 a

6/16/2004 19.90 - 1531 9,100 1,600 1,200 220 830 <4 a

972772004 2208 - 13.13 14,000 2,800 490 340 1,600 <350 4

22U 21.74 — 13.47 1,108 308 28 22 71 <15 a

H:\Borsuk - Oakland\QM\2004\Borsuk 4Q04\GW Concentrations Page 2of7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Depth to SPH Groundwater
WellID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHp Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens  Xylenes MTEE Notes
TOL {feet) (feet) (feet) (fear) < (hg/L)
MW-3 4171994 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20 -
3397 12724719594 18.22 - 1515 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
(annual sampling)  3/13/1995 17.36 - 16.11 <50 .5 <0.§ <0.3 <0.5 - e
71111995 1825 - 15.72 - - - - - - £z
9/28/1995 18.00 - 1597 - - - - - -

1272041995 18.74 - 15.23 - - - - - - -

3/26/1996 18.25 - 1572 - - - - - - -

6/20/1996 1835 - 15.62 - - - - - - -

9/26/1996 19.12 - 14.83 - - - - - - -

10/28/1996 19.11 - E4.86 - - - - - - -

12412/1996 18.61 - 15.36 - - - - - - —

313171957 18.35 - 15.62 -- - - - - - -

6271997 18.81 - 15.16 -- - - - - - -

9/9/1997 19.18 - 14.79 - - - - - - -

12/18/1997 18.64 - 15.33 - - - - - - -

3/12/1998 17.56 - 1541 - . - . - - -

6/22/1998 18.64 - 1533 - - - - - - .

9/18/1958 18.33 - 15.64 - - - - - ~ -

12/23/1998 18.60 - 1537 - - - - — - -

3/29/1999 17.85 - 1612 - - - - - - -

6/23/1999 18.67 - 1530 - - - - - - -

9724/1989 18.64 - 15.33 - - - - - - -

12/23/199% 19.32 - 14.65 - - - - - - -

37212000 17.89 - 16.08 - - -~ - - - -

32000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - . _ -

9772000 18.75 - 15.22 -- -- - B - - -

1252000 1903 - 14.94 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

3/6/2001 18.12 - 15.85 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

6/8/2001 20402 - 13.95 <30 <035 0.5 <03 <05 <50 -

£27/2001 21.09 - 12.88 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <50 -

LO/25/24HH 21.29 - 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -

L2002 2114 - 12.83 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -

6/10/2002 2199 - 11.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 -

97362002 2117 - 12.34 — - - - - - -

4.01 12722402 21.94 - 12.07 - - - - - . -
142312003 20.08 - 13.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <540 -

6/122003 2095 - 13.06 - - - - - - -

/2312003 21.28 - 1273 - - - - - - -

1272272003 19.08 - 1496 - - - - - . .

/1072004 18.22 - 15.79 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 -

6/16/2004 12.82 - 15.19 - - - - - - -

Sr27112004 21.03 - 12.98 — - - - - - -

12722 K4 2869 - 13.32 - - < - - - -

H:\Barsuk - OaklandyQM\2004\Borsuk 4Q04\GW Concentrations Pape3of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Daia - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPIL Groundwater
Wwell D Daie Groundwster  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) -~ (jag/L)

Mw-4 10W28/1996 19.32 - 14.43 10,000 3,500 420 400 350 <200* n
3175 1241271996 19.42 -- 1433 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ -
3/3171997 18.67 - 15.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -

6/27/1997 19.08 - 14.67 160 49 i2 ND 59 ND* -

9/971997 19.33 - 14.42 T A 5,000 410 230 470 33 -

12/1871997 19.17 - 14.58 710 176 84 ND 39 ND*** —

3/12/1993 17.68 - 16.07 1,300 410 | ND 57 IND++ -

6/22/1998 17.63 - 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -

9/18/1993 i8.58 — 15.17 ND 42 i.6 ND 4.8 - -

127231998 19.01 - 1474 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 - -

3729/1999 18.35 - 1540 ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/23/1999 17.58 - 16.17 ND ND ND KD ND - -
9/24/1999 1905 - 14.70 $,150 3,270 131 34 537 - -

12/13/199% 19.41 - 14.34 12,200 5360 275 424 592 - -~

LG 1842 - 1533 45 50 16,000 LI 1400 1,500 FAOD*™ (<35 x4 al
32000 18.82 - 14,93 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a

9772000 19.21 - 14.54 26,000 8,500 800 74 1,300 < JEE acl
12/5/2000 19.60 - 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,%00 <200 a
3/672001 18.24 - i5.51 1,100 400 27 <0.5 20 <5.0 a
6/8/2001 2091 - 12.84 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
82712061 21.63 — 12.12 49,000 17.000 1700 1,700 3,200 =260 a
1072572001 2170 - 1205 57,000 16,000 1,500 L6 2,600 <3} a
3172002 21.53 - 12,22 400 140 13 <0.5 12 <5.0@ a

671072002 22.23 - 11.52 <30 2.5 <().5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0* -
9/32002 21.85 - 1190 31,000 9,700 300 650 1,100 <1,00¢ a
12/22/2002 12.3% - 11.36 35,000 13,000 310 1,100 1,800 <1508 a

17232003 20.61 - 13.14 51000 18,000 430 1,500 2,200 <5.0%** a,l
61272003 21.20 - 12.55 il 12 0.5 (.5 LD <Ml a
2372003 21.51 - 12.24 20,060 7,600 100 o5 660 <250 a
YU 19.69 - 1415 26,000 9,500 00 380 1,100 <150 a
3102004 18.81 - i4.94 14,000 4,800 150 320 330 <400 4
6/16/2004 19.32 - 14.43 2,800 1,100 24 17 100 <50 a

9AT04 21.45 - 12.30 45,000 16,000 260 1,704 2,000 <AFHHE a

12222004 21.15% - 12.60 26, (M 14,0{Hy 1680 390 1,200 <5 aj
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Strect, Qakland, Califormia

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater ~ Thickness Elevation TPHg, Benzeue Taluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTRE Notes
TOC (feer) (feet) (fest) (feet) (ug/L) —
10/28/1996 19.88 - 14.75 90 40 0.6 <0.50 <050 16*
MW-5 121121996 2009 - 14.54 230 56 0.9 ND [15] 1.6 n
3463 313171997 19.24 -- 15.39 90 kR ND ND ND ND* -
62771997 19.16 - 15.47 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
9/9/1997 19.93 -~ 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
12018/1997 19.77 - 14.86 ND ND ND ND N ND**+ -
121998 19.77 - 14.86 7% 23 ND 0.8 ND ND* -
6/22/1998 15.08 - 16.55 ND ND NI ND ND -- --
9/18/1998 19.12 - 1551 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1998 19.60 - 1503 NI 0.3 9 ND ND -- -
3729/199% 18.88 - 1575 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6231999 13.05 - 16.58 ND ND ND ND NI - -
92411999 19.61 - 15.02 ND ND N> ND ND - -
12/23/1999 2001 - 14.62 ND NO ND ND »D - -
372172000 19.05 - 1558 140 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
372000 19.40 - 1523 85 8.1 a1 1.6 7.8 <5.0% k
Or12000 19.62 - 15.01 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0% a
125/ 20 .25 - 14.38 <50 <03 <0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0 -
3/200, 19.07 - 13.56 91 55 0.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0 -
6/8/2001 20.77 - 13.36 290 2.0 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
82711001 21.33 - 13.30 660 4.0 12z 1.3 4.0 <25 a
10/25/2001 21.62 - 13.01 55 35 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 a
3/1/2002 21.49 - 13.14 200 19 0.69 0.5 <0.5 <5.0% |
6/10/2002 2215 - 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* 3
97372002 2150 - 13.13 60 19 <0.5 <05 077 <5.0 -
L222/2002 2219 - 12.44 82 0.57 0.5 0.68 <0.5 <5.0 @
142372003 Q.27 - 14.36 <50 2] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <S50 a
6/12/2003 21.10 - 13.53 <50 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <S.0 -
T2372003 .47 - 1316 <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 --
L2/22/2001 19.57 - 15.06 <56 0.5 <05 <D.3 0.5 <5.0 -
INVA004 19.61 -- 15.02 W0 200 2.9 40 20 <7 -
6/16/2004 2015 - 14.43 2150 42 <0.5 088 <05 <35 a
92772004 2214 -- 12.49 1,600 140 4.3 45 18 <11 a
12/22/2004 21.81 -- 12.82 <50 53 <0.5 <0.& .66 5.4} —
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Sireel, Qakland, Califomnia

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Dale Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Tohiene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) (feer) (feer) (upiL) >
MW-6 10/28/1996 2002 15.87 <50 <150 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0%
35.89 12/12/1996 20.18 - 15.7t ND N ND ND NI ND* n
(annual sampling)  3/31/1997 19.81 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
621997 1976 - 16.13 - - - - - - -
201997 20.06 -- 15.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1997 19.90 - 15.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/199% 18.00 - 17.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
221998 18.43 - 17.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9{18/1998 19.10 - 16.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1998 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/1999 18.92 - 16.97 ND ND ND ND ND - -
623/199% 1841 - 17.48 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
9124/1999 19.61 - 16.28 NIy WD ND ND ND - -
1272341999 20.30 - 15.5% ND ND ND ND ND - -
32172000 18.97 - 1692 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
T4372000 1%.46 - 16.43 3% 5l 23 LI 53 <5.0% -
$772000 19.95 - 15.94 <50 <0.5 L3 <03 <0.3 <5.0* a
12/5/2000 20.50 - 15.39 <30 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
37612001 19.54 - i6.35 <30 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/872001 20052 - 1497 <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.1 -
87772001 21.37 - 14.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <(L5 <5.0 -
10:2572001 21.59 - 14.30 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 .5 <5.0 --
31172002 21.33 -- 14.560 <30 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 <5.0* -
6/1072002 2197 - 1392 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 <5.0* -
9/3/2002 2158 - 14.34 - - - - - - -
1272202002 22.25 - i3.64 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0 -
1/23/2003 20.47 - 15.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
611272003 21.09 - 14.50 - - - - - - -
/2372003 21.42 - 1447 - -- -- - - - -
1242272003 19.49 - 15.40 - - -- - - - -
3/10/2004 20.20 = 15.69 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/1672004 2073 - 15.16 - -- - - - - -
92712004 2288 - 13401 - - - - - - -
122272004 22.53 - 13.36 - - - - - -- -
Trip Blank 32112000 - - - <30 <05 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/7/2000 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well D Daic Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Nores
TOC (feet) (feet) (fect) (feet) (ig/L)
Abbreviations Notes
TOC = Top of casing elevation a=Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling by modified EPA method 8015 < = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sedituent.
Benzene, toluene, thylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA methad 3020 d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether  * = MTBE by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240 no purgeabie hydrocachons were detected.
**¥ = MTBE by EPA Method $260 = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, 1o non-BTEX coinpounds were detetied.
pgfl. = mictograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion EPA method Modified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.
— = Not sampled, not analyzed, or not applicable g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons us motar oil (TPHmo}
<n = Nol detected in sumple above n g/l b= Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
ND = Not detected sbove lubaratory detection Hmit Envinonmental Health.
x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for SPH by the relation: i=Lighter than gasaling range compounds are significant.
Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevarion - Depth w Water + (1.7 x SPH thickness) } = Gasoline range compounds having broad chr graphic peaks are sipnifi
#=The wellhead elevation was raised by 0.41 feet when well MW-1 was connected to k = Na recognizable pattern.
the SVE system on October 31, 2003, | = Sample diluted due 1 high organic content,
m= Liquid sample that ¢ontains grearer than ~1 vol, % sediment.
n = TOLC well elevalion was increased by 3 ft based on a benchmark diserepancy discoversd
during a well survey performed on Sepiamber 11, 2002
Page 7 of 7
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE Syslem - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oukland, Califomia
Hour Meter | Systern Systern, Tota] Well Tatal Well System System Systern Influent Effluent HC Emissiosn TPHy Gasaline
Date Readings | Uptime §§ Vaenum Flow Rate B Cone, Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. * HC Cone. || Removal Rate * Rate? Destruction || Curmulstive
(hrs) (%) (H20) | (prior ta dilution) (ppnn) Temp. | (after dilution) (pprav) (ppmv) {Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ || Removal®

{scfm} TPHg (degrees F) {cfin) TPHg TPHg | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (Ibs)

12/20/2001 13.0 - - 17,000 825 170 920 <10 <0.15 50.18 <0.545 <0.007 - 0
1/1/2002 443.8 100% - 12,000 1017 105 1,400 <10 <0.15 47.16 <0337 | <0.005 A 901
2/412002 576.2 20% - 13,000 916 150 1,100 <10 <015 52.94 <0481 <0.007 - 1161
3/5/2002 1268.2 9% - 16,000 1020 135 1,000 <10 <0.15 43,31 <0433 | <0.006 -2 2687
41212002 1939.9 100% - 4,800 715 114 390 <10 «0.15 1426 <366 | <0.045 -2 3899
4/15/2002 2253.2 100% 136 183 4,200 709 * * 28 «0.15 24.67 Q.16 <0.001 993 4086
5/6/2002 2655.2 0% 7 10,1 5,100 735 d * 14 <0.15 16.58 0.05 <(.000 99.7 4499%
6/5/2002 3373.2 100% 89 151 3,800 652 o ¥ 14 <0.15 18.41 0.07 <0.001 99.6 4995
71212002 4024.9 101% 80 16.3 3,000 672 ® ¥ <15 .16 1570 <0078 | <0001 4.5 5495
8/5/2002 4838.8 100% 80 11.6 1,900 667 * * <10 <0.15 T.10 <0.037 <0001 2 6027
910:2002 57009 100% 80 10.5 1,800 609 * * <10 <{.15 6.08 <0.034 | <«0.000 i 6282
10/2/2002 6229.7 100% 81 14.0 2,900 301 * * <10 <0.15 13.04 «0.045 <i).001 A 6416
11/6/2002 T073.8 100% 82 12.1 1,900 848 * * <l <0.15 740 <0.039 | <0.001 -E 6875
124572002 TITLS 100% 59 8.4 1,400 840 * ¥ <16 <0.15 378 <0.027 | <0000 - 7050
1/8/2003 8580.5 99% 91 9.5 3,100 313 * * <10 <0.15 9.42 <0.030 | <0.000 - 217
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE Systein - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System Systern Total Well Total Well Syslem System Systern Infinent Effluent HC Ernission TPHg Gascline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vecoum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Conc. ! HC Conc.! || Removal Rate ? Rale® Destruction || Curmlative
(hes) (%) (H20) | (prior to dilution) (ppur) Temp. { (after dilution) (ppmv) (ppmv) (lbs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ | Removal®

(scfrny TPHg (degrees F) (efin) TPHgz TPHg | Benz TPHgz TPHg Benz {%) {lbs}

2/12/2003 9424.0 100% 93 7.6 5,200 01 * * <10 <15 12.61 <0024 { «<0.000 A 1548
3/4/2003 9902.8 100% 90 55 4,100 T98 * * <10 | <0.15 7.27 <0018 | <0.000 . 7800
44312003 10623.3 100% 115 9.5 1,600 802 * ® <10 | <0.15 4,86 <0030 [ <0.000 - §018
571512003 11629.8 100% 119 6.7 1,300 840 * * <16 | <0.15 2.80 <0022 | <0.000 — 8222
67212003 12061.5 100% 116 4.4 326 805 ® ® <10 { «0.15 0.75 <0014 | <0.000 -2 8272
7722003 12779.5 100% 120 9.0 680 836 * ® <10 | «0.15 1.5 <0020 | <0.000 - 8295
8/7/2003 13643.9 100% 117 7.6 170 749 * * <10 | «0.15 0.50 <0.024 | <0.000 - 8365
9/3/2003 14288.9 100% 116 9.7 2,000 737 * * <10 | «0.15 6.19 0,031 | <0.000 - 8389
1077/2003 15109.8 100% 119 4.5 1,100 752 * * <10 | «0.15 1.57 <0014 | <0.000 - 8601
117112003 || 158819 91% 90 9.0 7,000 765 38 3700 73 0.18 20.11 0.021 000 - 8652
122/2003 16378.9 99% a6 3.0 2,100 717 ¥ * <1q <0.15 2.01 <0.01¢ | <0.000 - 9068
17772004 17180.9 93% 98 3.2 2,900 905 * * <10 <0.15 .97 <0.010 | <0,000 - 9135
271172004 18021.0 100% 62 4.2 760 833 * * <10 <0.15 1.01 <0.013 | <0,000 A 5239
3/2472004 18861.7 83% 82 52 3,100 796 * * <10 <0.153 5.16 <0.0{7 1 =0.000 -2 9275
4/12/2004 193158 | 100% 79 ER:] 520 839 * * <10 | <015 0.65 «0.012 | «0.000 - 9372
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soit Vapor Analytical Results: Alldght Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | Systen Systermn Total Well Total Well System System Systern Influent Efflusnt HC Emrdssion TPHg " Gaseline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Conc. Inlet Flow Rate HC Conc.? HC Cone. * Removal Rate © Rate ® Destruction | Cwnmlative
(hus) (%} (H20)  { (prior to dilution) (ppmy) Terrp. {after dilution) (ppy) (pprmv) (Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ | Removal’
{acfin) TPHg (degrees F) {¢fin) TPHg TPHg | Benz TPlg TPHz Benz (%) (lbg}
511712004 19945.0 5% 70 39 3,600 755 * * <25 <0.2% 4.49 <0.031 <0.000 9493 9389
6/10/2004 20512.8 %% &0 10.0 620 T2 * * <10 <0.15 2.00 <0.0632 <0.000 -F 9495
TH6/2004 20823.5 0% 70 123 990 - * * g - 3.92 <1020 - A 9521
gnzzond || 217022 | o9 62 7.4 T80 - * * o - 1.86 <0012 - 3 9665
9/16/2004 22024.9 38% 39 9.2 1,300 - * ¥ o' - 3185 <0.015 - -2 2690
10/11/2004 226228 100% 50 9.3 800 - * » o - 2.80 <0.016 - -4 9788
11/4/2004 || 231852 "% 38 1.9 220 - * * o - 0.35 <0.008 - -3 9351
12/6/2004 238539 7% 45 52 610 - * b ¢ - 1.03 <0.00% - -3 9861
17102005 || 246930 | 100% 65 39 - - * i o - - <0.006 - -~ 9397

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocerbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Cone. = Hydrocarbon vapor concentrations measured as TPHg and/or benzene

ppv = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l) to ppmv assumes the molecular weight of gasaline to be equal to that of hexane,

al 1 etmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.

scfm = standard cubic feet per minute

! TPHg and benzene concentrations hased on Horiba gas analyzer measurements andfor lah results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

Lahoratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted fromug/t to ppav using conversion rates of 0,28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.

* The hydrocarhon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Soil Vapor Batraction where

Rate = concentration (ppmv) x flow rate (ofi) = 1 Ib-mole/386x10°A° x molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 1b/lb-mole for benzene) x 1449 min/day.

7 As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirernents are waived if systern TPHy offluent concentration is <14

* Gesoline Cormilative Rermnoval = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount.

The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements,

* As per the Bay Arca Air Quality Managernent District’s letter dated July 9, 2004 effluent analysis is no longer required. Effluent hydrocarbon concentraticns are measure uzing a field Horiba gas analyzer.
* = Flow Rate end Hydrocarbon Cancentrations are now measured from the well mzaifold because there is no longer any dilution sir affecting the calculation of the hydrocarbon remwoval rate.
-- = Not available, not measured, ar not applicable.
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (openiclosed)

MW-3 1111703 105 1.0 26,000 open
1117403 85 07 3,530 open
122003 L] 14 3,700 open
1210403 93 L6 11,000 open
1223003 a5 0.8 10,000 open
A4 a3 0.9 5,050 open
12304 82 0.59 13,100 open
1730m4 8 * - open
2/11/04 62 2.6 160 open
373104 47 Lo 1,200 open
3/3/04 150 4.8 589 open
3710/04 146 1.0 233 open
3724104 74 0.9-2.5 3,950 open
412104 81 3.2 225 open
4/12/04 7B 2,18 413 open
4727104 75 52 2010 open
576704 70 4.0 160 open
517104 70 -- 120 open
5727704 70 1.8 75 open
&/10/04 80 32 180 open
6/16/04 B4 15 6 open
TG4 T 6.0 410 open
71804 72 6.5 360 opeh
18104 74 50 300 open
128104 34 6.5 115 open
81204 11 34 170 open
8/17/04 40 60 535 opetr
8725104 40 4.4 360 open
9/16/04 22 53 1,425 opety
972704 - 45 570 open
1/1144 6 39 500 oapen
111404 45 4.6 200 open
11/4404 a3 - 160 open
126/04 42 28 215 apen
1272204 50 4.6 30 apen
12722004 70 59 62 open
142204 1] 66 93 open
VES-1 12/13401 - - 36,000 open
12720101 pal 6.5 43,000 open
12127401 48 124 41,000 open
Lok 100 205 >10,000 open
/802 140 7 >10,000 apen
34502 34 6.3 >10.000 apen
annz 83 135 ' 10,070 open
4/15/02 101 282 10,070 open
5722002 8O 225 9,980 open
5127102 £1 45 27,000 open
5/5/02 77 21 LLILD apen
6/21/02 £1 * 7810 open
202 82 23 10,400 opea
W26/0L 81 5 5,210 open
L1l 30 53 6,020 apen
9/10/02 80 5.2 9,180 apen
1072/02 i) 10.3 11,070 open
11/6/02 82 o0 4,850 apen
12/5/02 90 a5 4,000 open
17303 92 5.1 2,340 open
1/24/03 95 4.0 2,350 apen
344/03 90 16 1,750 open
3 93 15 1,360 apen
473703 115 4.0 120 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Yacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmy) (open/closed)

->VES-1 4114403 116 - 1,180 open
54103 117 3.4 660 open
5/15/03 119 6.0 1,950 open
3727703 117 41 1,600 open
6/13/03 118 39 1,515 open
42303 118 - - open
T3 119 25+ 1,270 open
711703 118 3.5 - open
8703 117 * 50 open
/15003 117 La* 105 closed
8/264)3 120 a0 200 open
W33 116 2.9+ 190 open
1012403 116 1.0 70 closed
1077403 114 21 2 closed
10/15/03 L18 23+ 1,650 apen
102103 117 21 1,090 open
1117703 5 0.7 2,050 open
122/03 94 0.67 1,550 open
12/10/63 2 0.63 5,700 open
12/23/03 95 0.8 7,000 open
177/04 98 0.5 3,750 open
1723/04 52 0.57 12,500 open
1730/04 81 0.5 - open
211404 62 0.25 5520 open
3/3/04 47 0.31 1,515 open
343004 150 59 5130 open
3/10/04 146 07 1,867 open
/24i04 74 1.0 4,150 open
2104 B1 09 138 open
4412104 78 2.5-25+% 80 open
472704 75 13 55 open
5/6/04 0 3 2,150 open
517104 70 - 1,485 open
5127404 Ll 0.9 1,030 open
610/04 BO * 1,025 open
5/16/04 84 1.4 450 open
704K 70 * * open
7104 72 * * open
T/BAM 74 * * open
T128/04 &7 . * open
812A04 62 1.5 635 open
8/17/04 3 1.25 520 open
B/25/04 62 1.0 470 open
¥16/04 k] 13 805 open
TTA - 1.7 510 apen
111704 M 9 460 oapen
1V 58 0s 165 wpen
11/4m04 a8 - 150 open
12644 42 Lo 130 opEn
12/22/04 31 0.4 35 apen
12228 72 04 650 open
122204 89 a5 1115 apen
VES-2 12/13/01 - - 40,000 open
12420401 25 60 42,500 open
1227401 48 121 35,000 open
177402 100 215 10,000 open
28102 140 25.1 >10,000 open
I5H02 34 7.6 >10,000 open
412402 £3 132 - open
15002 02 41 1,347 open
522402 81 26.1 1,888 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfim) (ppmv) (openfclosed)

->VES-2 S7/02 EN 95 4,710 open
6/5/02 19 20.7 2,090 open
672102 82 47 1,320 apen
1202 g1 289 5,210 apen
W62 81 13.1 1,515 open
8/5/02 20 10.5 1,925 apen
9/10/02 20 8.9 1,350 apen
10/2/02 80 15 3370 open
1146602 82 9.0 2,180 apen
1245402 S0 - 1,870 apen
1/3/03 92 - 6,210 apen
1724403 95 4.0 9,630 apen
3/4/03 90 25 5,790 apen
3103 9 - 2020 apen
4/3m3 115 - 3230 open
4714403 116 — 2,980 open
5703 117 2.0 700 apen
5715403 119 8.0 475 open
5203 117 53 515 open
61303 113 4.1 525 open
62303 118 - - opet
772103 119 o= 365 open
L3 118 5= - open
877103 HY) 153 250 open
R/15/03 17 g5 365 opety
826/03 121 42 245 open
9/3/03 Lt * 1,295 opeit
1042/03 120 4.0 410 open
10/7/03 43] i7 1,120 opeh
10/15/03 LY 21 1,550 open
10721703 L2 p13 1,675 open
11/17/03 23 L9 1115 open
12/2/03 LT 200 460 apen
12/10/03 92 20 1,746 open
12/23/03 95 L3 1,510 opel
17704 93 L8 600 open
1/23/04 82 L6 90 opei
1/30/04 81 * - open
2/11/04 62 2.1* 130 opei
373104 47 0.27 3,460 open
3/3/04 150 6.3 883 open
3N0A4 146 * 3930 open
324004 | 1.9 6,500 open
4204 81 1.0 3350 open
4412104 78 1.5 1,150 open
427804 75 2 1,170 open
516804 ] 38 190 apen
517404 0 - 65 open
5127704 W0 33+ 30 open
61004 30 . 15 apen
6/16/04 84 27 20 open
T " 1.5 110 open
1104 72 13 250 open
TIRAS 74 1.1 220 open
Tr2RI04 67 1.4 10 open
8/12:04 62 19 50 open

HABarsuk - Oakland\Oh2004'4Q04\Parameters Page 3 of 6




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Wwell ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmy) {open/closed)

-->VES-2 31704 L) 2.6 40 open
8125004 73 18 0 open
916404 kL] 21 420 open
92704 - 15 240 open
1041144 M 13 310 apen
11714 E L9 170 open
L1/4/04 ] - 410 apen
12644 42 14 330 open
1272208 S0 1.6 75 apen
1222404 0 40 3o apen
1222404 0 25 670 open
VES-3 12113401 - - 38,000 open
12/20401 25 70 41,500 open
12/27/01 48 12 61,000 open
Lr7A02 100 5 >10,000 opeh
2RM02 140 26.5 10,000 open
305002 47 15 >10,000 open
4/2/02 2] 111 - open
15002 Q2 P25 4260 open
5202 85 165 1,090 open
782 81 67 7,010 open
65802 BS 147 5290 open
21802 80 255 3450 open
T2 82 522 4,820 open
pla i 81 93 3,400 opeh
8U5R02 80 45 1380 open
910402 80 71 3,150 open
10/2402 80 a0 2,140 apen
1106402 82 55 1215 open
1215002 20 4.5 1,015 open
R 92 55 3340 open
124403 o5 34 6,040 open
403 90 35 3430 open
31703 93 13 1,980 open
43403 115 35 1,900 open
414803 ; 116 - 1,950 open
A3 117 15 1320 open
511543 119 2.6 1,530 open
AT 13 16 1,250 open
6/13K03 118 15 1,000 open
623403 118 . - open
72003 119 14* 950 open
103 HE) 19 - open
87403 137 5 375 open
/15003 i 27 380 open
8/26/03 123 24 5 closed
93103 it6 39* 3,430 open
10v2/03 121 30~ 25 closed
L0 O3 117 19 5 closed
10415/03 113 23 ki closed
10:21/03 118 2i 70 closed
L1703 6 20 1,425 open
1242403 94 13 230 close
12710103 92 22 LOG open
12/23/03 95 20 50 open
11104 98 06 4,310 open
1723404 82 0.25 3,620 open
1/30/04 81 [Us - open
pIRYLLY 11 0.3 1280 open
33804 47 0.39 3310 open
33404 150 5.6 L9%) open

HABorsuk - CaklandhCh2004v Q0 \Parameters Page 4 of 6




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuem Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv} (open/closed)
->VES-3 31004 146 37 285 open
372404 74 1973+ 0 apen
472104 81 05 1,240 apen
412104 78 1.85 d4iy afen
4727104 75 09 425 apen
5/6/04 70 21 252 apen,
5704 70 - 410 apen
52104 70 1.6 22 apen
BLCV04 80 LS 2 open
6/16/04 84 21 15 apeh
/604 70 L4 20 open
7104 7 1.2 25 open
703104 74 1.0 50 apen
123404 67 1.2 120 open
312/04 62 1.0 175 open
/L7104 &3 13 105 apen
8725104 62 19 [ open
Y1604 k] 17 s Opety
9727104 - 15 410 open
HYI1/04 M 09 90 apen
hatalit 58 09 154 open
11/4004 38 - s apen
126/ 42 17 550 open
1222104 49 05 2458 apen
122204 T 0.6 415 open
122204 %0 08 7 apen
VES-4 12/13/01 - - 35,000 apeny
12720001 235 4.9 46,500 open
12727101 43 122 53,000 open
1702 00 n >10,000 open
2/8/02 140 28.1 =>10,000 opEn
35002 47 93 >i0,000 open
4/2/02 84 115 - open
4/15/02 102 3 5,350 open
522102 80 217 570 open
52702 3L 6.3 10,460 open
N 6/5/02 g0 13 4,490 open
62102 3L 415 2,580 open
72002 18 a3 9,690 open
772602 81 23 2,230 open
B/S002 0 44 6,160 open
9710402 80 is 2,410 open
10:2/02 S0 i 171 open
11/6/02 82 4.5 920 open
12/5/02 90 1.0 420 opetl
1487103 92 4.0 1,805 open
1724/03 95 50 2,720 open
3/4/03 90 4.0 1390 open
N3 93 1.0 1,500 open
473008 13 23 1,090 open
47143 L6 - 1,030 open
51103 117 L8 610 open
515/03 119 2.7 2,100 open
527103 1? 2.0 1,850 open
61303 118 2.0 1,800 open
6/23/03 118 - - open
77203 119 ¥l 1550 open
T3 118 22 - open
817703 117 2.6 1,550 opefl
8115703 L7 28 630 open
812603 122 3.7 465 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Aliright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) {open/clased)
~SVES4 973403 - - 25 closed
10/2/03 17 7.5 1,550 spen
107705 116 17 15 close
10/15/03 17 kL] 75 closed
10721703 17 28 50 closed
111748 86 3.0 70 closed
1210103 92 3.0 2,850 open
12723103 95 0.5 2,300 open
1/7/04 98 1.0 46,000 open
1123104 82 0.65 12,000 open.
173004 21 * - open
2/11/04 62 0.45 4770 open.
W04 47 0.93 7010 open
3/3/04 150 22 427} open
104 145 L6 65 open
324104 74 0.7 3,500 open
272404 81 0.9 120 open
4/12/04 78 55 170 opel
4727104 ] 2.1 60 open
5/6/04 0 23 1,740 open
5117104 0 - 1,120 open
527104 0 L.t 2,560 apen
6/10/04 20 * 4,300 open.
61604 a4 Lo 1,840 open
716/04 70 i3 3,150 open
704 72 10 4,880 apen
/8104 T4 1.1 3,550 open
7128104 67 11 1,515 open
B/12/04 62 11 3,160 open
8/17/04 & 11 55 open
8/25/04 62 16 1,310 apen
9/16/04 k] 17 2,630 apen
Y1704 - 16 1,920 apen
10/11/04 34 13 2,220 open
1104 58 04 370 open
114704 38 - 750 open
12/6/04 42 09 1,250 open
12204 49 046 50 open
122204 70 03 185 open
122204 &9 06 3o open

Notes;

H_yd.mcarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEX A-774 gas analyzer. Concenlration readings above 10,000
ppmy are above the instrument calibration and are pol reliable.

-- = Data not avaitable or not collected

* = Unable to get reading due to the presetsce of waler

** = Well seal cracked, allowing ambient air to shont-circult vapor extraction. Well seal replaced.
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APPENDIX A

Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs




Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-2: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-3:Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-4: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-5: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-6: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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APPENDIX B

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




~ CAMBRIA
WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENZ?}S )
CORY

Well ID Time Product Depth | Water Depth | Product Well Depth | Comments
Thickness
jrees
MR- 5% 2
MMK-Z Hio0 2l 74
[1H-3 z:uD 20-49
MN-Y | 3:s9 1S
MU-5 | 3uus 21.81
MHN-b | 250 22 53
Project Name: C Project Number: it Sy 0 ~=DI123
Measured By: /. M,i’) ﬁ

Date: (7-72-0 Y

FATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELDAGW-DEPTH.DOC




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: (e ey ¢ Cambria Mgr: < WellID: M1}~
. ' ) & .
Project Number:; 540-0V33 Date: [2-22-puU Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 4 0 pve
W32 YascriSon TH. Techuician()
: . . echnician(s):
Qukdonk, Ca Mspagable bgilec <.
Initial Depth to Water: ¢ /.25 Total Well Depth: 7 20 Water Column Height: f),. 2 ¢ -
Volume/it: 0,65 | 1 Casing Volume: LT 2 3 Casing Volumes: . /g
Purging Device: 1np,0 |y, Did Well Dewater?. ‘e < Total Gallons Purged: &
Start Purge Time: ¢:p g Stop Purge Time: ' Total Time:
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
5/ i dewoterely - S gallbng extedeted
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
.y !
PR b V7Y S Y \Png RYEX Mty | 8015/ 3070
M1 |lz220M 9 0 | 260

TEMPLATBFORMS\FIELD\WELE SAMP2. WPD

A 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: (2ca0y\¢ CambriaMgr: Sp WellID: (M1}~ 2
. ) - :
Project Number: S40-018% Date: ,>_ >2-04U Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 [ pve

W32 YecriSen Y.
Cuklond, Ca

Moppsalde ba\eg

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water:  7|- 74 | Total Well Depth: 7 <40 Water Column Height: = ¢
Volume/ft: 64 | 1 Casing Volume: G- 5% 3 Casing Volumes: /. 7<
Purging Device: o ;Sg_{) 5&‘9@ l_ﬂ [ !Pu Did Well Dewater?. O Total Gallons Purged: ;-7 ¢
Start Purge Time: S c & Stop Purge Time: 6 2y Total Time: 7 ¢, ‘¢
Well Diam. Volume/ft [gg]tm‘s)
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. " 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Velume °0) (uS)
£:05 ' 7S [2-S 4.3 1045 uely S fp) cecharge
£/ 100 (8-7 b33 g 70
A AN [ X. ] £:97% 7%
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
- (BB
Zusa. e | -‘pﬂs Bk MTRf & 73020
Mh-— ¢ |/Tze0u1 £ T30 320

TEMPLATEWFORMS\FIBLDVWELLS AMP2, WFD
M58




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Bm-m\( Cambria Mgr: < N Well ID: M N - a_
Project Number: 54U0-D133 Date: [0~ 22-0Y Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: [ pve

(W2 VecriSon Y. Technicians)

‘ . . echnician(s):

~—Quiklond, Ca (}sl Sg0 satole hai\e¢
Initial Depth to Water: 1.1 S Total Well Depth: Zz4-S0 Water Column Height: 3,2 S

- Volume/ft: n/6 | 1Casing Volume: (.5 % 3 Casing Volumes: [5G
Purging Device: ;e colly La || Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged: /. 5
i Start Purge Time: iy 1y Stop Purge Time: 4 7y Total Time: s n <
Well Diam. Volumdﬂ:(gﬂm- )
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. PA 0.16
¢ 065
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume “C) (uS)
"l‘.;g ,i@ ’8‘ I A'- S 7QO
htzo £-£0 13.3 4-99 g
zs £:S9 1'% 2 6973 723
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
. !
Voo e | eng RTEX Mrgs | B0 $/'80zo
Mu-8 gee-ou] L 7p 3o
| _

TEMPLATEFORMS\FIBLINWELL S AMP2 WPD
M 51154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (2caq \¢ CambriaMgr: SN Well ID: (M}~ g
Project Number: 540-01%3 Date: [7=22-04 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: - [ pve

W32 Vacrisen Sy
Cukdond, Ca

o 520 salkle b lec

Technician(s):

|
Initial Depth to Water: .z,

Total Well Depth:  ~5. 7 ¢

Water Column Height: , 4 3

|
i Volume/ft: n. /L | 1 Casing Volume: e 3 Casing Volumes: ~./2
Purging Device: A 5pos oLl Lal ’C /| Did Well Dewater?: 10 Total Gallons Purged: _ 3
Start Purge Time: 4+, 535 Stop Purge Time: 57w Total Time: 7 ¢ | n<
Well Diam. Volume/ft [g@]oﬂs!
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. " 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume 0 (uS)
S0S / [7-9 708 _Z2S =Y/ f&cﬂto\f}}&
gusS T /9 ( 717 -‘77‘_'7
L. ¢S 5 | 5.8 7’5 750
Fe = mg/L ORP = my DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
| Type Method
| . !
Zvoo e | '\Pﬂs BT MR/ 8015/80z0
M- 5 liz-22:04] s 2V 2260

| TEMFLATEWFORMSWFIELD\WELLS AMP2. WD
M 5531/94




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ‘
McCAMPBELIL ANALYTICAL TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q0 Q
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH. #D7 ._ ‘ '
PACHECO, CA 94553.5560 o RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 79%-1 EDF Required? g7 Yes ] No
Report To: Mo{ﬂ' M&VE( C Bill To: £ pumdetin v Ter lq Analysis Request Qther Comments
Company: Cambna Envnonmcntal Technology Inc. 0
900 _ Hollis Street S1E—- A " a
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-rpail: E Z| 2
W= o
Tele: SI0—U 70~ 1Y Fax: 510- 442 0-Gj7 0 = Sl 3
Project#: SH{ (9 /[ %7 Project Name: f35ra (4 JX 2 a3 5 8 5% ,
Project Location: (1132 Mogcropn o OoKlpnd, (A s| (8412 18] | - 2 g
Sampler Signature: J. N E| 7 3 & @ 8
; METHOD 3 a28] 18] |zl i 2l 13
SAMPLING g | MATRIX | oo | 3| 2|5 = g0 (B8] |4 g [T
a | 7 bl B I g R ) AT AR Ly L
‘B BBl ElS>~ N | S El
SAMPLEID |} i £ 2 EAIE 2 212 (2(12IE12(E] 2215 | s
(FICIC'L Point Name) h . = 2 o &) E e so|lgleiz|ln|dw o~ —i
Date | Time 2 Fg: = & 5 EPIMEIEEE E glg|g|g215(= é’ £ Y
O SEETEE PSR FEE TR I T rd
= E-u30%4150&%%0%&&‘33%:::23%?&&;%4ggiﬁ
L
P | 220 BB 3 | Voo ¥ XX |yl X
M- 4 [ {eze] [[] X X
pInH [ Juze| 1] X X
MA-E, VN ETIRZER Y 3 A %
I 1
Relinquished By Date: Time: | Received By: Remarks:
4
Relinquished By: Date; Time: Received By: '
Relinquished By: Dat-.:: Tirne: Received By:




APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell. com E-mail: main@imccanipbell. com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled:  12/22/47
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  12/27/04
Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Reported:  01/04/05
Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/04/05

WorkOrder: 0412502
January 04, 2005

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4  analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

Odlitus

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Carnbria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled: 12/22/47-12/22/04

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 12/27/04

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 12/29/04-12/30/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/29/04-12/30/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWE8021B/2015Cm Work Order: (412502

Lab ID [ Client ID Matrix TPH{(g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene I Xylenes | DF | % §8
001A MW-1 w 250,a,i ND 3.5 18 ND 47 1 104
002A MW-2 w 1100,a ND<I5 300 28 22 71 1 109
003A MW-4 w 29,0002 ND=<400 10,600 160 850 1200 10 119
004A MW-5 w ND ND 5.3 ND ND 0.66 H 99
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/L
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

the client's request,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in me/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicalky
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to 2 few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; 1) Yighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{g) rangg non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

Wm@ela Rydelius, Lab Manager
e




C b “ A l . l I 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
cCam e 1} 1 nce. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
M p a yt cal, Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@rccampbell.com
. Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled: 12/22/04
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 12/27/04
Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 12/29/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/29/04
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
Extraction method; SW5030B Analytical methods: SW3260B Work Order: 0412502
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) DF % S8
QolB MW-1 W ND,i 1 112
003B MW-4 w ND<3.0, 10 112
H
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 0.5 pg/L
ND means not detected at or - o
above the reporting limit S NA NA
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, scil/sludge/solid samples in pp/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surropate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content; k) client defined reporting limit.
RL = Reporting Limit; MDL = Method Detection Limit; DF = Dilution Factor; J = Estimated value; concentration detected between the MDL and RL.

DHS Certification No. 1644 (\hﬂ'(if‘ ;Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

o




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Webgite: www.mocampbell.com E-maik: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0, Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0412502
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 14469 Spiked Sampls ID: 0412516-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked Mg* Msp* IMs-mMsD*l Lcs | LCSD LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
Ha/L pg/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH(btn:x)E ND 60 98.6 979 0.691 94 952 1.36 70-130 70-130
MTBE ND 10 101 91.9 9.07 105 879 17.8 70-130 70 -130
Benzene o ND )10 103 108 4383 110 94.3 15.8 70- 130 70 -130
Toluene ND 1o 102 107 460 103 88.4 154 70 - 130 70-130
Ethyll;er;zcn_e___—m ;ID 10 105 107 1.83 1 99.2 11.0 0 - 13(; 70 - 130 ﬁ
Xylenes ND 30 91.7 95.3 3.92 103 96 7.36 70 - 130 70-130
%58 98 10 110 113 2.23 113 101 1.7 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

o Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due ta one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AN contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

E TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anatyts concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample dituted due o high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - QA/QC Officer




110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Ana]ytica[, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com B-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder. 0412502
EFA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW50308B BatchiD; 14464 Spiked Sample (D: 0412491-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked M3* MSD* |MS-MSD*{ LCS LCSD lLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD|
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 88.9 99.1 10.8 90.6 90.3 0279 70 - 130 70-130
%851 105 10 Lo0 103 3.58 99 98 1.38 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spika; MSD = Matrix Spike Duglicale; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2),

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampla is
inhomagenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amourd spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicats.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels,

DHS Certification No. 1644 { ZL_/ QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water . WorkOrder: 0412502
EPA Mathod: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 14485 Spiked Sample ID: 0412516-005B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MSs* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD ILCS/LCSD
Methy!-t-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 10 102 93.6 8.40 96.7 93.6 325 70-130 | 70-130
%S51: L1s 10 103 98 5.35 102 96 5.95 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked);, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample lo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = anahyie concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method btank at low levels, A

DHS Certification No. 1644 ] QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cH AI N_nr_c“srnnv nicnnn Page 1 of 1
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
| (925} 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0412502 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Matt Meyers TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-8170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188; Borsuk 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  12/27/2004
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed- 12/27/2004
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 I 4 ] 5 | 6 | 7 { 8 ] 9 ‘ 10 | 11 | 12 ] 13 ‘ 14 [15
0412502-001 MW-1 Water 12/22/04 9:30:00 I:l A B A
0412502-002 MwW-2 Water 12/22/04 6:30.00 I:I A
0412502-003 MW-4 Water 12122104 4:30:00 | [] A B B
0412502-004 MW-5 Waler 12/22/47 5:30.00 |:| A |
Test Legend:
P11 G-MBTEX_W | (2] MTBE_W | [3] PREDFREPORT ! [4] | 5]
o] R Yy L[] T
[11] | 112] | M j [14] | [15]
Prepared by:
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q Q R
o Aé}ég’g’\gfgigﬁmg pid | | RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925} 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 | EDF Required? ] Yes O] No
Report To: Mmﬁ“ ME}/P(C Bill To: CW[Q_, A T;orL, Analysis Request Comments
Company: Cambna anuonmental Technology Inc © [
FT0C _Hollis Street S - e i ]
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: E =1 =
Tele: 510~ 70~ = 3| 4 Fax: 510- 42 0-Q) 7 0_ 2 g2 3
Project #: <4 9 ~( R Project Name: BM&M’X g n % 5 §
Project Location: | 1432 "He 1 <on S Oo\/{’m«o{; CA - 3 218l |8 ; 9 )
Sampler Signature:; S % & éa § o o < §
1EInm HHHHEHEHEEREE
SAMPLE ID g $1E2 2/ 21zlalg i| 8
(Field Point Name) | LOCATION o : 5| 2 o EiA gl 8|3 § 2|35 E|S12 §
ate | Time sS1%1s 2 C‘J“b@xmgsx%%w»ﬁy‘.é‘t
= = < 3|
R E§£ﬁ£§§%%§§§§§§§éé%§§§qxa
ey 22t g | 8 Vel T T TR 5l T 1 |
M- 4 [ 1ese] [T WL T I
prr-bg ICENIVAIE HIRNEN
G PR T NI TR _
1 L1
| l
L
L1 ! B
T T
L Nl |
| || |
| ERREEN l
I | EREEE |
elinguish: Date: Time: Reccived By: Remarks: !
ﬂ!u MR] 20004 2:30 Sfcu.ﬁ'f /b”(d LA dmr%‘;:uc:n/nnm \/ APPR
i R is| ; Date: Time: Recmved By ! ot
A0 R T A )| mmﬁwim__m N
NSl Pyt ) s P Datg, Time: 7 Recewcd By" PRESHERVATION “M’l 0 lMBTALS‘ Omi'
A 5 12%( \/L\w .
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APPENDIX D

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax :925-798-1622

Website: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: maing@nccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-61; | Date Sampled: ~ 10/11/04
BORSUK -

5900 Hollis St, Snite A Date Received:  10/12/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported: ~ 10/15/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/15/04

WorkOrder: 0410146
October 15, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Ny

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

Ié Mccampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1626  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website; www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mnecampbell.com

Carnbria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 10/11/04
BORSUK -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 10/12/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 10/13/04
Emeryville, CA 24608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/13/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SW3030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0410145
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A INF A 890,a ND<5.0 16 4.6 ND<Q.50 11 2 87.3

ppm {mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for D =t; | A 10 1.5 015 0.15 0.15 0.15 L 1 | ul/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reposted in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compaunds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gascline {stoddard solvent / mineral 3pirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid

sampte that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 %‘@fgﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
g




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbell Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0410146

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 13537 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* :MS-MSD*{ LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptancia:‘rlteria (%)

pgiL pafL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A M/A 94.3 9.6 0.371 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A MN/A 98.1 95.8 2.37 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 99.4 98.5 0.943 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 93.3 92 1.46 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 96.6 96.4 0.224 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 85 853 0.391 70 130
%SS! N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 105 104 1.54 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = taboratory Control Sample; LGCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedy, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)J 2).

* M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance crileria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix intarferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum af BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelules with suircgate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anatyta concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analkyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ( !Q/ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cﬂnln_nr_e"srnnv n“}“nn Page 1 of 1

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
| & (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0410146 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT. 5 days
Gretchen Hellmann TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-8170 Cambria Env. Technology )
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  10/12/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 10/12/04
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ & | 7 | 8 [ 9 [ 10 11 ] 12 [ 13 ] 14 [15
0410146-001 | INF [ Ar T1oMmos1200:00 [ [ A ] [ [ | f ] | ] [ ] | [

Test Legend:

(] __ewetexAR | [2] TS I [4] 5]
5] | L] 1 [ | (1]
[l | [l ' 7 @ ST 7 @

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Sampies are discarded 50 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

iy

Date:

ly) [UJ{H

/
linquishgd BZ. =~ L/

Use 20 mL injection volume.

Please email results,

ziiinquishgdgiy'

{%ﬂe:
g

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q Q
1o 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94533-3560 ‘ . 0 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax; (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? — Yes No
Report To:  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To:  SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. o
5900 Hollis Street Suite A =
w @
Emeryville, CA 94608  E-mail. ghelimann@cambria-eny.com g o 2
Tele: 510 420-3305 Faxi __ 510420-9170 21513 z
Project #:  540-0188-61 Project Namme: BORSUK 2 e z = o
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Street£akland, California & 218 = 223 P g
Sampler Signaturély gl 2 5 3 S o p %
i . vetnop 2w |2 8| S| (a8 |& 2
A ¢ | MATRIX 1 pppserveD I N EIREL z S
S HHBSEHEEHBHEE
] R R - A R-R RS g 55
SAMPLEID - 1 heamion - Elle B2 2|22z 212 2g
(Field Point Name) . s ) ElAlglgdl=18le siglgll|s|ale
Date Time = L = B s ol =iglala| Slgia|lgls] &=
Q o 2. i @ O] B | - > | D R = E:
! = EIEELE Ele|T|lZ|S|lE|Z|E1E | < E < | x| - E :é-? a1y = S
w | &= dl<|AHE|2E B oL |E|S|Sid|a|kh&E||d|a3|=
INF System  |Fifog] 1zppn |1 | TO X X]
e N - ST—— )
1"
/
) //
linqyshed By Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
pp p g pp




110 -2nd Avenne South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

é McCampbell Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-61; Date Sampled:  11/04/04
BORSUK _

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  11/05/04
Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Reported: ~ 11/11/04

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/11/04

WorkOrder: 0411117

November 11, 2004

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control [imits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yoprs

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 11/04/04
BORSUK .
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 11/05/04
Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Extracted: 11/05/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/05/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTYEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order: 411117
Lab I Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
GO1A | INF A 220, ND<10 0.93 1.4 ND<{.0 1.8 4 113

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 i (ul/L

NI means not detected at or f.ﬁs <A NA A NA NA NA 1 K
above the reporting linmt mg/kg
A N S W N S -

* water and vapor samb]es and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
preduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.,

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bislogically
altered gasoline?, e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~t vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTRE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ pela Rydelius, Lab Manager




116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535360

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website; www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.Q. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0411117
EPA Method: SWB021B/8016Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 13868 Spiked Sample ID: 0411109-0224
Analyte Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* IMS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/l o Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)E ND a0 94.2 94 0210 100 99.7 0.675 70 130
MTBE ND 10 106 99.4 6.67 109 110 0.730 70 130
Benzene ND 10 106 99 6.76 108 11 325 70 130 7
Toluene ND 10 98.8 89 10.5 106 107 1.31 0 1310
Ethylbenzenc ND 10 99.8 98.3 1 47_ 103 107 3.77 70 130
Xylenes ND 30 86 86.3 0.387 90.7 95.3 5.02 70 130

%S58: 98.0 10 112 110 1.89 109 109 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike racoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of faboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concantrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix jnterferes with the spike recavery.

£ TPH(blex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
1 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix ar exceeds 2x spike amourd for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. GHAIN_[":_GIIS'""'V niﬂnnn Page 1 of 1

![“ o 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
i é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(& | (923)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0411117 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill fo: Requested TAT: 5 days
Subbarao Magulapaty TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  i8:42 PM
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 11/5/04
- Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID GlientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | &6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 ] 11 ] 12 ] 13 14 [15
[p411117-001 | INF [ Ar [ 1140411:0000 T[T A ] J ] | | ] [ i | ] i [ [ ]
Test Lagend:
[1] G-MBTEX_PPMV | (2] | 3] ) | [4] | '5 | |
18| | 7] ] (8] | [9] | 10} |
1] | 12 | 13] | [1a] | 5] )

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

Hazardous samples will be returmed to client or disposed of at client expense.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangemants are made,




e (11

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 0 Q
110 2 AVENUE SQUTH, ¥D7
PACHECO, CA 94553.5560 ‘ ] RUSH 24 HOUR 43 HOUR 35 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 - | EDF Required? — Yes  X]No
Report ToSuBaimte Wegolospadng Bill To:  SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. !E ]
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 2 i
Emeryville, CA 94608 E~mai{:5n_a_¢’¢jdiﬂ&P“C\j (B coam brics ~ SN €37 | B0 5 =
Tele: 510 420-336! Fax: 510 420:9170 = 5|5 =
Project #: 540-0188-61 Project Name: BORSUK 2 2 = &
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Stree}, Ogklgnd, California & % _g g % 9 &
Sampler Signatuf®: /.. /{ y/ Vi g R a o p §
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telepbone - 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www,mccarmpbell.com E-maik: main@meeanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled:  12/06/04
BORSUK -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  12/07/04
Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Reported: ~ 12/13/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 _
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/13/04

WorkOrder: 0412135
December 13, 2004

Drear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 -analyzed sample from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours guly

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: nain@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 12/06/04
BORSUK -
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 12/07/04
Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Extracted: 12/08/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/08/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods:  SWR021B/3015Cm ‘Work Order: 0412135
Lab Iy Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes DF | % S8
0glA INF A 610,a ND<13 2.6 36 ND<l.3 2.8 5 113

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 | ul/L
ND means not detected at or ) —
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/keg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoling?, €) TPH pattemn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbel] Ana]ytica}, Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meeampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder; 0412135
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 14183 Spiked Sample ID; 0412148-004D
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |[MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD 1 CS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L Mo/l %Rec. | %aRec. | %W RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 103 104 0.512 102 103 1.22 70 -130 70-130
MTRBE ND 10 119 114 430 106 111 398 70 -130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 110 110 0 108 109 1.68 70-130 TG-130
Toluene ND 10 104 [0 1.51 102 104 i.18 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene R ND 10 107 108 119 105‘7 106 1.51 770 -130 70-130
Xylenes ND 30 957 65.3 0.345 1.3 953 4.29 70-130 70-130
%55: 102 10 105 107 2.09 1035 108 2.18 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NIY less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) f (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)}/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or % RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte retative 1o the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s mainx interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogaie peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyie concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢ 22 QA/QC Officer




e CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - -

 Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(525) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0412135 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bifl to: Requested TAT: b days
Subbarac Nagulapaty TEL: {510) 420-0700 . Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Projecto: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  12/07/2004
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed- 12/07/2004
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold] 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 [ 6 [ 7 | 8 | 8 [ 10| 11 [ 12] 13 7] 14 [15
l412135-001 ] INF Ar  [12/6/045:0000PM] (| A ] [ | | | [ | | | [ [ [ [ [ ]
t nd:
(1] __G-mBIEX PPMV | 2] | [3] ] L4 ] l (5] ]
L6} | 7] | (8] _ Kl | [10] 1
[11] I [12] | [13] ] [14] I [15] !

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returnad to client or disposed of at client expense.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., TURN AROUND TIME: Q 0 Q
110 2 AVENUE SQUTH, #D7
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Report To:  Subbarao Nagulapaty Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street Suite A T
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APPENDIX E

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading GEO_WELL File

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEQ_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 4th Qtr 2004 GW Depth Data, 1432 Harrison,
: 1
Submittal Title Oakland

Submittal Date/Time: 1/18/2005 11:50:58 AM

Confirmation
Number- 9867523014

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=193943CAMBRIA%2DEMé&checktype=G...

Page 1 of 1

1/18/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3428135693
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/18/2005 11:57:04 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

A BACHARACHTR & BBORSUK  Regional Board - Case #: 01-0739

1432 HARRISON ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

OAKLAND, CA 945612 Logal Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 498
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (AG)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

3428135693 4th Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data Q4 2004

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Matt Meyers 1/18/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED SWB021F,5SWB260B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

[ I o e o}

< < K<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< =< <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=805634CAMBRIA%2DEM 1/18/2005




y

Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMFLES N 0

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/fesi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=805634CAMBRIA%2DEM 1/18/200




